
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Devon Pension Board

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 26 March 2019 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392382299

DEVON PENSION BOARD

Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019

A meeting of the Devon Pension Board is to be held on the above date, at 10.30 am in the Committee 
Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A
PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019, attached 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Membership 

To note that two Member representative Board Member positions expire in 2019. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Internal Audit Report and 2019/20 Audit Plan (Pages 5 - 20)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/36) attached 

6 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 21 - 40)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/37) attached  



7 Pension Board Annual Report (Pages 41 - 44)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/38), attached 

8 Training Review and 2019/20 Training Plan (Pages 45 - 54)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/39) attached 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

9 Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Pages 55 - 60)

Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee held on  22 February 2019, attached  

10 Pension Board Budget Monitoring Report (Pages 61 - 62)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/40), attached  

11 Peninsula Pension Administration Update and Performance Statistics (Pages 63 - 68)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/41), attached

12 Breaches Policy (Pages 69 - 72)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/42), attached 

13 Actions and Recommendations Tracker (Pages 73 - 82)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/42), attached

14 Future Work Programme (Pag
[...]
hnson

Fund Employer Representative
Mr C Hearn

Fund Member Representative
Mr P Phillips and Mr C Shipp

Independent Member
Mr W Nicholls

Apologies: -
Mr A Bowman, Ms H Keighley and Mr G Smith

* 94  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 October 2018 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 95  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency.

* 96  Membership

The Committee noted that Heather Keightley and Paul Phillip’s membership as Member 
representatives were due to expire 2019 and these positions would be advertised shortly. The 
Committee also noted that Ms Keightley had resigned with immediate effect and would not be 
standing for a further term.   

* 97  Internal Audit Report - Pension Fund Board Governance Arrangements

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/10) on a review of the 
Devon Pension Fund Board governance arrangements as part of the agreed annual internal 
audit plan.  The overall conclusion of the work of the Board was that a ‘Good Standard’ of 
control was in place. Audit had also found the Board to be compliant with legislation and 
regulation, and the risk register included all related risks and mitigations. The Devon Pension 
Board forward plan provided for effective planning and decision making and a satisfactory 
level of information was being provided to support Members. The detailed Report (showing all 
the findings was attached) and included areas identified by Members where existing practice 
could be enhanced to increase the overall effectiveness and which was being addressed 
within the management response and action plan.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson, and 

RESOLVED that the internal audit opinion that the Pension Fund Board Governance 
arrangements contain a satisfactory level of internal control be noted; and that a further audit 
and review against the actions identified be submitted in 12 months.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
11/02/19

* 98  Pension Fund Risk Register

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/11) on the identified 
risks incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register, previously considered by the Board at its 
meeting on 15th October 2018.

The Risk Register highlighted the key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current 
processes in place to mitigate the risks, and the planned improvements in place to provide 
further assurance. This incorporated the risk register of both the Investments Team and 
Peninsula Pensions.  

A corporate Risk Register (including the Investment Fund and Peninsula Pensions) would be 
published on the County Council’s website in due course.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson, and 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions proposed to 
mitigate risk be noted.

* 99  Regulatory Update and Consultations

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/12) on the LGPS 
(Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 2018 and consultation document issued by The 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in its capacity as 
stewards of the LGPS; and on the Local Government Pension Scheme: Statutory Guidance 
on Asset pooling.  

These 2018 Regulations corrected an error in the LGPS (Amendment) 2018 Regulations and 
now proposed that deferred members who left under the 1995 Regulations were able to take 
payment of their LGPS pension without the need for their former employer’s consent from age 
55, with the appropriate reduction for early payment. 

Pensions paid to survivors of civil partnerships or same sex marriages would now be equal to 
those provided to widows of male members.  These changes would be backdated to 5th 
December 2005 in respect of a surviving civil partner and 13th March 2017 in respect of a 
surviving spouse of a same sex marriage.

The Regulations also now p
[...]
roach in helping ensure execution of identified 
actions.  

* 106  Future Work Programme

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/18) on a future work 
programme for the Board meeting four times per year covering standing items and matters for 
the April meeting. 

The Fund’s investment strategy was currently being reviewed by Mercer investment 
consultants, who would be making a presentation to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee on 22nd February. The review would also be reflected in a revised Investment 
Strategy Statement. 

Members of the Board were invited to attend the Committee meeting for the presentation by 
Mercer.

* 107  Dates of Meetings/Training

3rd April 2019; 15th July 2019; and 21st October 2019
 
Training: Devon Pension fund Training Day – Thursday 28th March 10am to 4pm at the 
Conference Centre Coaver Club, County Hall.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.40 pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



CT/19/36
Devon Pension Board

3rd April 2019

Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19 and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   I The Board note the Internal Audit Report for 2018/19
ii consider the proposed Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 and 
iii consider whether it wishes to make any comments to the Investment 
and Pension Fund Committee.

1. Annual Internal Report – 2018/19
1.1. The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is required to provide the Authority with an assurance 

opinion on the system of internal control of the Fund, based on risk-based reviews and 
sample testing, that there are no major weaknesses in the system of control. In assessing 
the level of assurance to be given the following have been considered:

 all audits undertaken during 2018/19, and prior years;
 any significant recommendations not accepted by management and the 

consequent risks;
 internal audit’s performance;
 any limitations that may have been placed on the scope of internal audit.

1.2.   In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assesses whether key, and 
other, controls are operating satisfactorily within the area under review, and an opinion on 
the adequacy of controls is provided to management as part of the audit report.  

1.3.  The final audit reports also include an action plan which identifies responsible officers, and 
target dates, to address control issues identified during a review. Implementation of action 
plans are reviewed during subsequent audits or as part of a specific follow-up process.

1.4. Management are provided with details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review 
carried out in 2018/19 to assist them with compilation of their individual annual governance 
assurance statements. If significant weaknesses have been identified in specific areas, 
these have been considered by the Authority in preparing its Annual Governance 
Statement which will be included with its published Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.

1.5. Overall, and based on work performed during 2018/19 and prior years, Internal Audit can 
provide significant assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Fund’s internal 
control environment.

Wider Assurance Received 
1.6 The Devon Audit Partnership 2018/19 Half Year Internal Audit Report to Devon County 

Council, provided an overall assurance opinion of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework based on work performed 
during 2018/19 at that time and audit experience from previous years. This included review 
of Corporate key financial systems and controls, including areas of Finance, HR, Digital 
Transformation and Business Support. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



    1.7   External Audit (Grant Thornton UK LLP) annual audit letter to Devon Cou
[...]
         •
Reputation risk

3 2 6 • Information and Instructions are only accepted from authorised
sources                                                                                        •  It is a
mandatory requirement for all DCC employees to undertake Data
Protection training and to adhere to DCC's Data Protection Policy
• Regular penetration testing
• Secure website (annual license renewal)

3 1 3 Dan Harris /
Shirley Cuthbert
/ Rachel Lamb /
Natalie Taylor /
Mike Germon

Appendix 1 - Devon Pension Fund Risk Register

Risk no. Description of Risk and Potential Impact

Inherent Risk

Mitigating Controls

Current Risk

Risk Owner Additional Plans Timescale

Im
pact

Likelihood

Com
bined

Score

Im
pact

Likelihood

Com
bined

Score

P
age 39





CT/19/38
Devon Pension Board

3rd April 2019

DEVON PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   that the Board consider the Devon Pension Board Annual Report for 
2018/19

1. Introduction

1.1. The Devon Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/19 will be considered for approval by the 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee later this year. The report will contain the 
statement of accounts together with other information about the Fund’s performance 
during the year, including the Devon Pension Board Annual Report.

2. Devon Pension Board Annual Report 2018/19

2.1. The Devon Pension Board Annual Report details the work undertaken by the Board during 
2018/19. The report highlights the areas reviewed by the Board, and the key 
recommendations that have been reported to and acted upon by the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee.

2.2. Officers have constructed an initial draft of the report for consideration and review by the 
Board, which is attached at Appendix 1.

3. Conclusion

3.1. The Board is asked to consider the Devon Pension Board Annual R
[...]
s specifies that the expenses of a Local Pension Board 
shall be regarded as part of the costs of administration of the Fund. These expenses will 
include, but are not limited to, the cost of secretarial support and any necessary advisory 
support, overheads attaching to the arranging of meetings and, if the Administering 
Authority makes provision, payment of allowances and/or expenses to members of the 
Local Pension Board.

1.3. A budget for the direct costs for the Devon Pension Board for 2018/19 was agreed by the 
Board at its meeting on 23rd April 2018.

2. Devon Pension Board Budget Monitoring Statement – Forecast Outturn 2018/19
2.1. The budget monitoring statement showing the forecast outturn position for the financial 

year ending 31st March 2019 is set out below.

Devon Pension Board Budget 2018/19
     

Budget  Forecast 
Outturn Variance

£  
Description

£ £

     

2,000 Training 1,500 -500
1,000 Travel and Member expenses 550 -450
4,000 Committee Support 3,667 -333

23,000 Officer Support 23,000 0
500 Printing and Postage 100 -400

30,500 Total Expenditure 28,817 -1,683

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



3. Devon Pension Board Budget 2019/20

3.1. An indicative budget for the direct costs for the Devon Pension Board for 2019/20 is set out 
below. The budget has been formed by an analysis of the total estimated costs incurred 
during 2018/19 and additional resource costs to cover the increase in board meetings from 
two to four per annum.

Devon Pension Board Budget 2019/20
    
Forecast 
Outturn 
2018/19

 
Proposed 
Budget 

2019/20
£  

Description

£

    
1,500 Training 2,000

550 Travel and Member expenses 1,000
3,667 Committee Support 7,300

23,000 Officer Support 35,000
100 Printing and Postage 500

28,817 Total Expenditure 45,800

4. Conclusion
4.1. The Board is asked to note the forecast outturn for the Devon Pension Board Budget 

2018/19 and to approve the Devon Pension Board budget for 2019/20.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers - Nil
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson
Tel No: (01392) 381933 Room G99

Page 62

Agenda Item 10



CT/19/41
Devon Pension Board

3rd April 2019

PENINSULA PENSIONS PERFORMANCE REPORT

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   The Board notes the report.

1. Introduction

1.1. Peninsula Pensions’ internal service standard target is to complete 90% of work within 10 
working days from the date that all necessary information has been received. Performance 
targets are monitored on a monthly basis via a task management system and reporting 
tool within the pension database.

2. Team Performance

2.1. During 2017/18, the team issued 77% of work within target. At the last meeting of the 
Board, we reported that performance had remained consistent at 77% for the 9 months 
ending 31st December 2018. Performance over January and February has increased to 
83%, which brings the total performance for the 11 months ending 28th February 2019 to 
78%.

2.2. It is pleasing to see an increase in performance, albeit marginal, as we are continuing to 
undertake an extensive training plan across the member services section, which is 
impacting the normal day-to-day workloads of staff. We are also in the process of 
recruiting to several vacant positions within the team which should help to improve things 
further going forward.

2.3. Appendix 1 shows the performance relating to the Devon Fund only for the 11 months 
ending 28th February 2019.

2.4. A report showing the longer-term performance is attached at appendix 2. Members will 
note that the total number of cases outstanding has dropped significantly over the period 
reported.

3. Future changes to performance reporting

3.1. At the February meeting of the Board, officers reported that we are in the process of 
reviewing and improving our methods of reporting performance.

3.2. Future performance reports will now include performance against the Occupational and 
Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013, which set out 
the minimum requirements regarding the disclosure of pension information, in addition to 
our internal service standard targets.

3.3. Our pensions administration software, which is used to monitor performance, has now 
been updated to record both sets of performance targets and the reports are now in 
development.

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



3.4. In addition to this, officers have also completed the review of task classification and 
prioritisation of tasks, as discussed during the February meeting, and these revised 
classifications will feed into future reports. This will help to ensure that tasks are dealt with 
appropriately and in a more effective and timely manner.

3.5. Officers will bring a future report to the Board which sets out the new classification of 
tasks.

4. Conclusion

4.1. The Board is asked to note the Performance report.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers - Nil
Contact for Enquiries:   Dan Harris / Shirley Cuthbert
Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Page 64

Agenda Item 11



Appendix 1

Summary of Work Completed 01/04/18 – 28/02/19 (DCC)

Within 
Target

Over 
Target Total Success 

Rate
Priority Procedures  5,514  1,403  6,917 80%
Non-Priority Procedures  20,971  6,209  27,180 77%
TOTAL  26,485  7,612  34,097 78%

Priority Procedures

Within 
Target

Over 
Target Total Success 

Rate
Deaths  644  273  917 70%
Employer Estimates  232  12  244 95%
Priority General  2,897  336  3,233 90%
LGPS Retirements  783  499  1,282 61%
Deferred Benefit Retirements  958  283  1,241 77%
TOTAL  5,514  1,403  6,917 80%

Non-Priority Procedures

Within 
Target

Over 
Target Total Success 

Rate
Amalgamation of Records  663  1,085  1,748 38%
Additional Voluntary 
Contribution Calculations  732  117  849 86%

[...]
th the guidance 
provided by the Pensions Regulator and to ensure that Devon Pension Fund follows best 
practice in this area. The Breaches Policy was last presented to the Board at the April 
2018 meeting.

2.3. A breach is likely to be of material significance to the Regulator where it was caused 
by:

 acting, or failing to act, in deliberate contravention of the law;

 dishonesty;

 incomplete or inaccurate advice;

 poor administration;

 poor governance;

 slow or inappropriate decision-making practices.

2.4. Breaches that are determined not to be of material significance to the Regulator will not be 
reported but must still be recorded in the Breaches Log.

2.5. The Breaches Log for 2018/19 is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. Members should 
note that the 3 breaches recorded for 2018/19 are considered not to be of material 
significance to The Pensions Regulator and therefore were not reported.

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



3. Conclusion

3.1. The Board is asked to note the Breaches Log for 2018/19.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers - Nil
Contact for Enquiries:   Dan Harris
Tel No: (01392) 383000

Page 70

Agenda Item 12



Record of Breaches 2018-19

Date Category Description and cause of breach
Possible effect of breach 

and wider implications

Reaction of relevant 

parties to breach

Reported/Not reported (with 

justification if not reported and 

dates)

Traffic light system colour

Outcome of 

report and/or 

investigations

Outstanding actions Comments

Aug-2018 LGPS Administration

Annual Benefit Statements due 

to be issued to deferred 

members by 31st August 2018:

DCC:  �37,614

In total, 7,735 Annual Benefit 

Statements were not issued by the 

deadline for deferred members.

This figure consisted of the following:

Marked as 'gone away' - 2,962

Status 2 (undecided leaver): 4,413

The member has

been unable to check:

• personal data is 

complete and accurate

• correct contri
[...]
efficiency of processes. Some of these 

have a longer lead-in time than others, but this is 

being monitored against the Service Improvement 

Plan and we are making good progress.

n/a Continue with actions set 

out in the service 

improvement plan 

including employer 

training & 

communications, staff 

training, revised 

procedures, 

implementation of 

technological solutions 

(enhanced member self-

service, enhanced 

employer self-service, 

employer interfaces, etc.)

P
age 71





CT/19/43
Devon Pension Board

3rd April 2019

ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS

Report of the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect.

Recommendation:   that the Board notes funds progress on completing actions arising 
from internal audits and Pension Board member recommendations or 
requests.

1. Introduction

1.1. As part of an agreed actions from previous board meetings an Audit action log has been 
created to track progress and completion of audit actions and recommendations.  In 
addition, officers have also produced a log of actions and requests raised by the Pension 
Board.

2. Trackers

2.1. The Audit Actions tracker allows Board Members to monitor responses, actions and 
progress against audit findings from internal audit reports.  The programme of internal 
audits is agreed with fund officers on an annual basis and undertaken throughout the year.  
The attached tracker includes actions arising from 2018/19 audits completed to date. 

2.2. The Actions and Recommendations tracker compiles a list of actions, recommendations 
and requests raised by the Devon Pension Board.  The attached list includes items dating 
back to April 2018.

3. Conclusion

3.1. The Board is asked to note the attached action trackers.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers - Nil
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson
Tel No
[...]
nd efficiently, ensuring that it 
complies with the code of practice on the governance and administration of public service 
pension schemes issued by the Pension Regulator.

3.2. The Board is asked to review and approve the future work programme and make 
suggestions for other areas of consideration going forward.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers - Nil
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson
Tel No: (01392) 381933 Room G99

Page 84

Agenda Item 14


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Internal Audit Report and 2019/20 Audit Plan
	Appendix 1 - Devon Pension Fund Annual IA report 2018-19 DPB

	6 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register
	Item 6 Appendix 1 Devon PF Risk Register 2018-19 Issue 9 - Sept 2018

	7 Pension Board Annual Report
	Item 7 appendix Devon Pension Board Annual Report 2018-19

	8 Training Review and 2019/20 Training Plan
	item8 appendix1 Training Plan 2019-20
	Item 8 appendix2 Training Log 18-19

	9 Investment and Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes

	10 Pension Board Budget Monitoring Report
	11 Peninsula Pension Administration Update and Performance Statistics
	Item 11 - Appendix 2 - PP Long term performance

	12 Breaches Policy
	Item 12 - Appendix 1 - Breaches Log

	13 Actions and Recommendations Tracker
	Item 13 appendix 1 PP audit
	Item 13 appendix 2 18 19 Audit Log PF
	Item 13 appendix 3 PB actions

	14 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVON PENSION BOARD

3/04/19

DEVON PENSION BOARD

3 April 2019 

Present
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall Johnson

Fund Employer Representative
Mr C Hearn

Fund Member Representative
Mr A Bowman and Mr P Phillips 

Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25(2)
Councillor R Bloxham

Apologies:-
Mr W Nicholls, Mr G Smith and Mr C Shipp

* 108  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 109  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency.

* 110  Membership

The Board noted that two Fund Member representatives were due to expire in 2019 and 
these positions had been advertised and 22 applications had been received with a good a 
selection across current, deferred and retired members. A shortlist would be produced by 
Officers and interviews held on 15 April 2019.  

* 111  Internal Audit Report and 2019/20 Audit Plan

(Councillor R Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item referring to extension of audit arrangements to include the Brunel Partnership) 

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/36) on the Annual Internal 
Report – 2018/19, the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 and the Service Level Agreement and the 
aim of the Plans. The Audit Plan as reported was flexible and would be subject to on-going 
discussion with senior Officers, as necessary. 

The Annual Internal Report 2018/18 provided the Authority with an assurance opinion on the 
system of internal control of the Fund. Following risk-based reviews and sample testing, there 
were found to be no major weaknesses in the system of control.

The final audit reports included an action plan and implementation would be reviewed during 
subsequent audits or as part of a specific follow-up process. Members felt that whilst there 
would be monitoring/tracking of the action plan (Minute *119 refers) this should also be 
referenced in the action plans within the audit reports. 

Overall, and based on work performed during 2018/19 and prior years, Internal Audit could 
provide significant assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control 
environment.



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
3/04/19

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by A Bowman, and 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Report for 2018/19 be noted and the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2019/20 be endorsed, subject to a recommendation to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee that the audit plans reference the monitoring/tracking arrangements. 

* 112  Devon Pension Fund Risk Register

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/37) on the identified risks 
incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register which had not changed since the Board’s last 
meeting. The Report also covered the assessment process and revisions to the Register to 
mitigate risks. Members noted that generally the degrees of risks identified remained as 
before and suggested some minor changes to the draft.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by A Bowman and 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Risk Register be noted (subject to minor drafting 
changes) and the additional actions proposed to mitigate risk be endorsed.

* 113  Pension Board Annual Report

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/38) on a draft Devon 
Pension Board Annual Report which detailed the work undertaken by the Board during 
2018/19. The Annual Report highlighted the areas reviewed by the Board, and the key 
recommendations that had been reported to and acted upon by the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee.

The Annual Report would be incorporated into the Devon Pension Fund Annual Report 
2018/19 which would be considered for approval by the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee later this year. The Pension Fund Annual Report contained the statement of 
accounts together with other information about the Fund’s performance during the year. 

Members noted that whilst this Board made recommendations to the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee and acted in a scrutiny role looking at the work of the Committee to assist 
the Administering Authority, it could also report any serious concerns to the Pensions 
Regulator. Therefore, Members suggested that the wording in the Devon Pension Board 
Annual Report 2018/19 be changed as follows: ‘The Board makes recommendations to the 
County Council principally through the Investment and Pension Fund Committee..’.     

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by C Hearn, and 

RESOLVED that the draft Pension Board Annual report 2018/19 be approved, subject to the 
change outlined above.   

* 114  Training Review and 2019/20 Training Plan

(Councillor R Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item referring the on-line training modules undertaken by Members)  

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/39) on the training plans for 
2018/19 and 2019/20 for Members of both the Board and Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee to comply with the provisions of the Pensions Act 2004 in terms of training 
requirements and which accorded with good practice in-line with other Funds. As-well as the 
training plan the Report included a register of training undertaken by Members (Appendix ii of 
the Report). Members asked that the National LGPS Forum (conference) and the on-line 
training modules be included in the ‘additional training’ section, as appropriate. 



3
DEVON PENSION BOARD

3/04/19

Members also indicated that a single on-line or paper file containing reference to key 
documents and glossary of terms/definitions, which could be easily updated, would be useful 
for new and current Members and there were good examples on-line.  The Officers agreed to 
consider the proposal possibly using the CIPFA framework and similar to the package 
designed for the Chair of the Board.  

* 115  Investment and Pension Fund Committee

(Councillor R Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item referring to the Committee meeting, notably the Strategic Investment Review and 
appointment of a new Independent Adviser)  

The Board received the Minutes of the meeting held 22 February 2019.

* 116  Pension Board Budget Monitoring Report

(Councillor R Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item referring to the aim to align meetings of the Brunel Investment Board, this Board and the 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee, to improve the flow of information).  

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/40) on a budget monitoring 
statement showing the forecast outturn position for the financial year ending 31st March 2019 
and the proposed Budget for 2019/20 for the servicing of the Board with the two additional 
meetings previously agreed.

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by A Bowman, and
 
RESOLVED

(a) that the forecast outturn for the Devon Pension Board budget 2018/19; and

(b) that the Devon Pension Board budget for 2019/20 be approved.

* 117  Peninsula Pension Administration Update and Performance Statistics

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/41) on 
Team performance and future changes to performance reporting. 

During 2017/18, the team had issued 77% of work within target and this remained constant 
for the 9 months ending 31st December 2018. Performance over January and February had 
increased to 83%, which brought the total performance for the 11 months ending 28th 
February 2019 to 78% despite the extensive training plan which was impacting on the normal 
day-to-day workloads of staff.  The Team was also in the process of recruiting to several 
vacant positions which would help going forward.

Appendix 1 and 2 to the Report showed performance relating to the Devon Fund only for the 
11 months ending 28th February 2019 and the longer-term performance. The total number of 
cases outstanding had dropped significantly over the period. 

Future changes to performance reporting related to the process of reviewing and improving 
methods of reporting performance and would now include performance against the 
Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013, 
which set out the minimum requirements regarding the disclosure of pension information, in 
addition to the internal service standard targets.

In addition, following review of task classification and prioritisation a revised classification 
would be fed into future reports to help ensure that tasks were dealt with appropriately and in 
a more effective and timely manner.



4
DEVON PENSION BOARD
3/04/19

The number of Members of the Fund accessing statements and other information was 
monitored (current at approximately 30-40%, the lowest users being retired members) and 
information on this, to encourage further use, was to be included in the Communications 
Strategy.  

* 118  Breaches Policy

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer on the Breaches Policy and Procedures 
designed to comply with the guidance provided by the Pensions Regulator and to ensure that 
the Devon Pension Fund followed best practice in this area. The Breaches Policy was last 
presented to the Board at the April 2018 meeting.

The Breaches Log for 2018/19 (Appendix 1 to the Report) showed that there had been only 3 
breaches recorded for 2018/19 but were not considered to be of material significance and 
therefore not reported to the Pensions Regulator. 

The Board commended the work of the Team and the low level of minor breaches.  

* 119  Actions and Recommendations Tracker

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/43) on the funds progress on 
completing actions arising from internal audits and Pension Board member recommendations 
or requests and a log of actions and requests raised by the Pension Board.

The Audit Actions tracker allowed Board Members to monitor responses, actions and 
progress against audit findings from internal audit reports.  The programme of internal audits 
had been agreed with fund officers on an annual basis and undertaken throughout the year 
(Minute *111 refers).  

* 120  Future Work Programme

(Councillor R Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item referring to the cost transparency project and reporting to members) 

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/44) on a proposed Future 
Work Programme over the next three meetings (subject to consideration of Terms of 
Reference moving to the July meeting). This would help to provide assurance that the Devon 
Pension Fund was managed and administered effectively and efficiently in compliance with 
the code of practice on the governance and administration of public service pension schemes 
issued by the Pension Regulator.

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson and  

RESOLVED that the future work programme (as amended) be approved. 

* 121  Dates of Meetings

15 July 2019, 21 October 2019 and 16 January 2020 at 10.30 am

[N.B. The County Council calendar available at: 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1]
  

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.33 am

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

